In regard to linear regression, the study provided a model summary, ANOVA, and 

the regression coefficient of the model through multivariate regression. 

4. Results and Discussion 

4.1 Response Rate 

The study sampled and issued questionnaires to sixty-six (66) directors, eighty-nine (89) 

operations managers, and one hundred and seven (107) program coordinators. The results are 

provided in Table 1. 

Table 1: Response Rate 

Respondents Sampled Response Percentage 

Directors  66 53  

Operations Managers 89 77  

Program Coordinators 

107 95  

Total 262 225 86% 

As shown in Table 1, out of 66 directors that were sampled, 53 returned filled-in questionnaires.